
Progress Energy 

September 30,2008 

VIA HAND DELIVERY 

Ms. Ann Cole, Commission Clerk 
Florida Public Service Commission 
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard 
Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850 

Re: Petition for approval of negotiated power purchase contract for purchase ofjirm 
capacity and energy with Horizon Energy Group, LLC, by Progress Energy 
Florida, Inc.; Docket No. 080.533-EQ 

Dear Ms. Cole: 

Please find enclosed for filing an original and five ( 5 )  copies of Progress Energy 
Florida, Inc.'s responses to Staffs data request dated September 23,2008 in the above 
referenced docket. 

Please call me at (727) 820-51 84 should you have any questions. 
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PROGRESS ENERGY nORIDA, INC.’S RESPONSES TO STAFF’S DATA REQUEST 
DOCKET NO. 080533-EQ 

Q1. Has Horizon obtained fmancing for the proposed facility described in the Petition? If 
not, when will Horizon obtain financing for the proposed facility? 

Answer: As of 9/29/08, Horizon has not obtained financing. It is unknown when they will 
obtain financing. 

Q2. Has Horizon purchased a site for the proposed facility? If not, has Horizon set a 
deadline for land acquisition ? 

Answer: As of 9/29/08, Horizon has not purchased a site for the proposed facility. As of this 
date, PEF is not aware of any deadline set for land acquisition. 

Q3. Has Horizon entered into any fuel supply contracts? If so, with whom? What is the 
term of the contract@)? 

Answer: As of h s  date, PEF is not aware of any such he1 supply contracts. 

Q4. Please explain how the location of the facility site may impact fuel supply costs and 
availability. 

Answer: The location of the facility would need to be near the municipal solid waste source 
thereby minimizing transportation costs. The availability of municipal solid waste and the 
location of the facility are not related. 

Q5. Please explain how the location of the facility site may impact transmission 
interconnection costs, such as any transmission system network upgrade charges. 

Answer: The location of the facility determines the impact to the transmission system which 
in tum results in applicable interconnection costs and transmission system network upgrade 
charges, if any. 

Q6. Please review the megawatts of Committed Capacity referenced in Sections 6.2 
(b) and (c) of the contract and provide an explanation as to the amounts stated. 

Answer: In Sections 6.2 (b) and (c) there are typographical errors, where “Forty (60) MW,” 
should read “Sixty (60) MW.” PEF will submit corrections to this effect. Sections 6.2 (b) and 
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(c) are intended to allow Horizon to increase their Committed Capacity fiom 36 M W  to 60 
M W ,  as they may find additional fuel sources and expand the facility. 

Please explain why the Horizon Petition refers to a Committed Capacity of 60 MW, 
while the associated contract states that approximately 36 MW is the gross electric 
output expected for the facility. 

Answer: Horizon’s business plan allows them to increase their Committed Capacity as they 
may find additional fuel sources and expand the facility. 

Please confirm that the type of fuel referenced in Section 7.1 of the contract is municipal 
solid waste or indicate what other type of fuel is referenced. 

Answer: The type of fuel referenced in Section 7.1 as outlined in Section 1.1 under the 
defined terms as “Fuel” is Municipal Solid Waste. 

Please clarify the reference to “Environmental Attributes in the form of RECs” in 
section 8.2(e) of the contract; do the terms “Environmental Attributes” and “RECs” 
have identical meanings? If not, please explain their different meanings. 

Answer: An Environmental Attribute is a broad term to include without limitation, any and 
all positive or valued environmental characteristics associated with the production of 
renewable energy. A Renewable Energy Credit, (REC) is one example of an environmental 
attribute. 

Please explain in detail whether the contract entitles PEF to own the environmental 
attributes and/or RECs generated by the facility. 

Answer: Per Section 8.2(a) PEF retains the right, title and interest in and to all Environmental 
Attributes associated with the production of renewable energy fiom the facility, except for 
production tax credits and RECs. PEF has an irrevocable option to purchase renewable 
energy credits fiom this facility. 

Please explain why the Capacity Cost Recovery Clause would apply to this contract 
when the contract between PEF and Horizon is based only on payments for energy 
which would be recovered through the Fuel Adjustment Clause. 

Answer: The capacity and energy payments are combined into one payment; therefore the 
contract Dayment rate includes both traditional caDacitv and enerw Davments. 



Q12. Please refer to the “Calculation of Costs from the Horizon Contract” set forth as Exhibit 
B. Please define the term “As Available Energy” and explain in detail how the rate 
shown was calculated. 

Answer: In accordance with FPSC Rule 25-17.0825, “As-Available Energy‘7 is energy 
produced and sold by a qualifjmg facility on an hour-by-hour basis for whch contractual 
commitments as to the quantity, time, or reliability of delivery are not required. 
A production cost model is utilized to determine a forecast of avoided energy costs. All 
forecasted economic PEF unit constraints and system requirements necessary for program 
execution are input into the model. After the production cost model is executed the first time, 
the model is run a second time for the same period with an increase in system load equal to the 
forecasted “As-Available Energy‘7 block size. The costs from the second model minus the 
corresponding costs from the first model, equals the energy cost avoided by PEF as a result of 
the “As-Available Energy‘7 supplied by the qualifying facility. 

Q13. Please explain in detail why some of the values shown in Horizon contract differ from 
those shown in the Vision contract. For example, the values for “Energy” and 
“Capacity” costs are different in the respective contracts yet both reference the same 
avoided unit. 

Answer: The occasional differences between the Vision and Horizon cost per unit for 
avoided capacity and energy are the result of the method used to summarize and present the 
data. The avoided costs for both contracts are calculated on a monthly basis based on the same 
per unit rates contained in the Standard Offer filed in July 2008. The avoided costs are applied 
to the monthly units ( M W  or MWII) and rounded to thousands of dollars. The rounded 
monthly amounts are summarized and presented on an annual basis. The per unit rates are the 
result of dividing the annual avoided cost by the units for the year. As a result, a slight $.01 to 
$.02 difference between the rates presented and the Standard Offer rates can occur. An 
example of h s  calculation for 2014 avoided capacity is shown below. 



Q14. Please explain in detail why the Horizon contract reflects a capacity factor of 89% for 
the avoided unit, while the capacity factor of 65% is listed in the RFP for the Suwannee 
River 4 avoided unit. 

Answer: The Horizon contract, llke many QF contracts, is a must-take contract. That is, the 
utility must take the energy generated by the QF. It is therefore assumed that the QF will 
deliver whenever it has the ability to do so. The QF 'will operate when it is available and that 
may or may not be when generation is required. Therefore, the capacity factor requirement of 
a QF contract reflects the anticipated availability of the avoided unit, not the capacity factor of 
the avoided unit. 

Q15. The values shown in Exhibit B of the Horizon Contract use 60 MW for the calculations 
of payments to Horizon Energy. Please also provide payment calculations using 36 MW. 

Answer: Please see the revised attachments for both payment calculations using 36 M W  and 
60 MW attached. In reviewing the data for Horizon, PEF has noticed an error in the 2035- 
2037 period that increases the benefit of the contract fiom $86 MM to $92 MM. The error 
resulted fiom the omission of the 2035-2037 avoided capacity payments in the analysis. PEF 
has corrected the error and attached a revised analysis for the 60 MW committed capacity as 
well as the 36 MW committed capacity. 

Q16. The Petition states that under the performance provisions of the contract, the total 
payment rate is reduced by 10% if the twelvemonth rolling capacity factor drops below 
70%. Is this a sliding scale? If Horizon performs at 90%, 80% or 70% capacity factor, 
would payments stay the same? If not, please explain the payment calculations. 

Answer: If Horizon performs at a twelve-month rolling capacity factor of less than 70%, the 
payment rate will be reduced. If Horizon performs at a twelve-month rolling capacity factor of 
70% or greater, the payment rate remains the same. The payment rate includes both capacity 
and energy and the penalty for not delivering is more immediate and greater than traditional 
energy and capacity payment structures. 

Q17. Please explain in detail how PEF plans to compensate for energy should there be 
reduced performance by Horizon. 

Answer: Similar to any other resource, if Horizon fails to perform as anticipated, PEF will 
adjust its generation dispatch or existing purchase power agreements or make additional 
purchases to compensate. 



8. The Petition refers to a committed capacity of 60 MW, but contract appears to states 
that approximately 36 MW is the gross electric output expected for the facility, but 
Section 6.2(b) appears to allow for the committed capacity to be greater. Please indicate 
if this analysis is correct or explain why is not. 

Answer: PEF allowed Horizon the flexibility to designate a committed capacity between 30 
and 60 MW. PEF chose to present an analysis at 60 MW to present the hghest cost option. 
The costs and savings for a project with a lower committed capacity will be proportional. 

Q19. If Horizon provides less than 60 MW, how does PEF intend to compensate for energy 
resulting from this lower committed capacity given its goal established in the Petition? 

Answer: If Horizon provides a committed capacity of less than 60 MW, PEF will adjust its 
other resources to compensate. 

Q20. According to Section 6.9(e) of the contract, PEF will receive 100% of the applicable 
security established in Section 6.9(c) of the contract, in the case of a Seller Non-Remedial 
Event. What does PEF intend to do with this security? 

Answer: PEF will credit the security back through the Fuel Adjustment Clause and the 
Capacity Cost Recovery Clause thereby offsetting some of the cost of replacement energy and 
capacity. 

Q21. Section 17.l(a)(xi) of the contract states that if the Seller fails to maintain a given Annual 
Capacity Billing Factor of at least (confidential) % for 12 months or more, the failure is 
considered a “Remediable Event of Default by Seller.” Section 17.l(b)(ii) of the contract 
appears to indicate that, after the capacity commencement date, if the facility fails for 12 
months to maintain an Annual Capacity Billing Factor of at least (confidential) %, the 
failure is considered a “Non-Remedial Event of Default by Seller.” Please explain in 
detail how these sections relate to each other. 

Answer: PEF is in on-going discussions to resolve this issue with Horizon. Corrections will 
be submitted at a later date. 

Q22. Please explain in detail why PEF chose to negotiate this project with Horizon 
outside a request for proposal process. 

Answer: Good faith contract negotiations with Horizon began in August 2007. Commission 
rules require PEF to negotiate in good faith with qualifjmg renewable energy producers in an 
attempt to reach a negotiated power purchase agreement without consideration of any request 
for proposal or similar competitive bidding process for renewable energy. 






